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Stage One: Resisting/Reacting: Characterized by doubt and discomfort as you are actively objecting and 
negatively comparing your new situation to your old. You’re not looking, you’re judging and it doesn’t look 
good. 
 
Stage Two: Adjusting/Exploring:  Characterized by doing more than feeling: You’re gathering information on 
how to make this work, making choices, making connections, asking questions, digging in.  
 
Stage Three: Living Well in the New Old or the Old New: This is the stage you don’t notice because, it 
doesn’t feel like a stage. You’ve arrived at your new destination. You’re accepting and incorporating the new so 
much, you wouldn’t have it any other way: the new is the (new) old. 
 
Would it be more efficient to just skip to that final conclusion? Sure, but we just don’t work that way. But 
by understanding how change works, you won’t mistakenly, when you are in the early stages, take your 
discomfort as a sign of trouble or a wrong move, you’ll simply say— “Oh right, this is just how change is 
supposed to feel right now.”  Tamar Chansky, Ph.D., 
 

***************** 
 
To all iPAD Users... 
 
We have had at least one complaint that an iPAD user cannot read the CTF Connection 
on their iPAD.  Yet several others can?  Do any technical experts from our audience have 
any ideas on why this might be?  Maybe there is a "tip" to pass on to others? 
 
If you have any possible solutions to offer, please let the editors know, and maybe we'll 
include them in our next issue..  Thanks! 
 

***************** 

We live with change every day of our lives.  Many people are adaptable to change and have long 
since grown to appreciate it is a UNIQUE part of sport. 

 
Change is what make sport interesting.  Unchangeableness may be easy, but it is not moving 

forward.  Positive or negative most sports (athletes, coaches, administrators etc.) adapt to situations 
simply for the EXPERIENCE. 
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Jim Margueratt pictured with long-time 
CTF Media Relations Hazel McLeary 

Meet Reporters for the CTF Connection 
 
For the next couple of months the CTF Connection will be featuring stories on the many reporters who supply 
articles and news for the CTF Connection.  This month we feature Jim Margueratt  of Hamilton, Ontario and 
Brian McLean  from Thunder Bay, Ontario. 
 

Jim Margueratt 
 

      Connection:   How many years have you been reporting for Hamilton district and other publication s? 
  

Jim:   I started about 1980 when Danny Downs rolled a then-record 
Canadian high triple of 824. I submitted a story to the local weekly 
papers and passed on the details to Bob Coulter who was writing the 
bowling column in the Hamilton Spectator.   Until it ceased publication, 
I wrote for the World Bowling Writers newsletter with Keith Hale of 
England as the editor.  I also write a column (about every two weeks)  
for the “Hamilton Scores” website during the bowling season. In 2015, I 
am  writing  (although not as much due to space ) for the weekly 
Hamilton Mountain News and Stoney Creek News, and pen an ON THE 
LANES column about every 10 to 14 days for the Spectator.    Also the 
odd story in the Burlington Post. I had a brief “trivia” comment in the 
100th Anniversary issue of Bowlers Journal International.   
  

Connection:  Where do you bowl? How many years have you been bowling? 
  
 Jim:    I bowl once a week at Skyway Lanes in east Hamilton, a 24-lane house built in 1957.  Starting their 
careers there were Bill Rowe, George Lambert the 4th., Joe Ciach (along with Lucky Strike in Stoney Creek), 
Lionel Lewis, Art Oliver, Travis Cauley, Al Tone, etc.    Looking for a high-school part-time   job in 1960,  I 
set up pins, along with my brother Edward,  at Queenston Bowl, a 10-lane house two blocks from home in the 
East end. From setting up pins we moved to the other end (where we didn’t have to dodge flying pins), and 
started bowling on Saturday at 200 p.m. and still set up pins on Thursday & Friday.  I started with 5-pin and 
after rolling a 370 single, moved to 10-pin where my high single is 278 (twice) and high triple 705 and high 
average 192.   One moment of glory on the lanes  was placing 7th. in doubles in Cincinnati in the Hoinke 
Tournament.  Off the lanes the glory came by meeting and talking with stars such as Earl Anthony, Dick & 
Pete Weber, Glenn Allison, Walter Ray Williams, Mark Roth and many others, along with bowling writers 
Dick Evans, John Jowdy, Mike Hennessy, Chuck Pezzano and others.  
  
Connection:  What got you started writing about bowling? 
                  
Jim:  I started as I mentioned above when Danny Downs rolled the 824. At that time I joined both the World 
Bowling Writers and the Bowling Writers Assoc. of America, which merged to become International Bowling 
Media Assoc. I have been a member of the Hamilton & District Board of Directors since the late 1970s and I 
was a Director of the Ontario Provincial Association for over 20 years until 2004.  
  
Connection:  Any other tidbits you would like to share with the readers. 
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Jim:  Travelling to many “exotic’ places made the decision to start bowling very worthwhile.  Places such as 
Finland, Sweden, Holland and over here Vancouver, Victoria, Winnipeg, Montreal, Dallas, Reno, Las Vegas, 
San Francisco, Wichita, Tulsa and others too many to name.  Side trips from these places to take many 
pictures,( Grand Canyon, Hoover Dam, San Francisco, Amsterdam, Germany, etc.)  were also highlights.  I 
have been to many CTF championships from Montreal to Vancouver. I once served as a foul line judge in 
Vancouver - never had to call a foul.  The Ferry trip from Vancouver to Victoria and back again made for a 
very long day.  
The bottom line is that I like doing what I do! 
 

***************** 
 

Brian McLean 
 
Connection:  Brian, how many years have you been reporting stories from Thunder Bay and other 
bowling communities in Northern Ontario? 

 
Brian:  I started writing in mid 1979 for Thunder Bay and included Northern 
Ontario in 1984/85 when Northern Ontario had bowlers in Sudbury, North Bay 
and the Sault.  Earlier I wrote about tenpin bowling in the 70s with a weekly 
article in Lakehead Living. 
 
 I started, and still maintain, an "Internet" bowling site, called Central Canada's 
1st Bowling Page. The site has over 109 pages to maintain. This was only one of 
five worldwide sites devoted to tenpin bowling when it went to the web back in 
1993. It can be found at http://www.tenpin.org/. My e-mail address is 
mailto:bmclean@tenpin.org.  
 
In 1997 and 1998, Canadian Internet Handbook also did an article on the 
creating of a website based on his Bowling Site.  

 
Connection:  Where do you bowl? How many years have you been bowling? 
 
Brian: I bowl at the Big "M" (Mario's Bowl).  I am in my 54th year of actually bowling. My highest series is 
799 and I have been fortunate to bowl a 300 game as well. I bowl in two leagues, but my passion has been 
working with the youth in our area. In 1978, myself and Richard Quenneville started the Thunder Bay Junior 
Tenpin Program. After Richard moved,  Perry Hampel assisted me and the program is still well known 
nationally. The highlight of our Youth Program came in 1985 when one of our youth bowlers was selected to 
Team Canada.  Our program has seen youth on Team Canada during years 1988, 1996, 1997 and 1998.  In the 
years 2013 and 2014 a member of our youth program bowled for Team Canada at the Tournament of Americas. 
 
Connection:  What got you started writing about bowling? 

 
Brian:   When "The Big M" opened, the owner invited Johnny "Cigar" King , a PBA member, to 
the opening.  I was impressed with the sport after that. In 1964, the local Association was in its 
second year and this was my first year of sanctioned bowling, I joined three leagues and being 
underage to bowl with adults, I needed my parents consent to bowl on adult leagues at that time. I was one of 
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100 top volunteers recognized by the Canadian Government in 1976. In 1988 I received a National Award from 
the Government of Ontario for Distinguished Performance in the Field of Amateur Sports. Reporting about 
bowling, I think, has always just been a part of me.  
 
Connection:  Any other tidbits you would like to share with the readers. 
 
Brian:  I was elected President of the Local Association the first time during the 69-70 season and was  
re-elected three more times before being elected to other positions in the association.  I wanted to  
learn more and experience different areas.  Back in 1988 I was elected to the Presidency again. I 
have been involved with the association since the very early days and am currently serving my 
27th consecutive term as President. 
 
 I have devoted my time to the youth and adults for over 53 years and I have no plans of changing my 
routine! 
 

***************** 
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Manitoba News 
Submitted by Dan Tereck 

  
Greater Winnipeg Classic League Has Folded 

 
On a sad note, one of the longer-running scratch leagues in Winnipeg has folded.  We're not sure of the exact 
starting date for the league - the earliest records we can find show it to be possibly the 1964-65 season - but it is 
a shame that we couldn't field enough teams, or enough interest, to keep it going.  But in the 50+ years, there 
have been a lot of memories created.  Who know?  Maybe this is just a hiatus, and the league will start up again 
in the future! 
 

Notable Achievements 
 
In our one remaining Winnipeg scratch league (Winnipeg Senior Men), there have been a number of honour 
scores already. 

• Mike Schmidt rolled an 812 series on Sept 15th.  His games of 246, 266, and 290 also included an 11-
in-a-row award. 

• Earl Sobotkiewicz had a perfect 300 game on Sept 22nd. 
• Kerrie Watson rolled a 299 game on Oct 20th. 

 
Speaking of 300 games, one of our long-time bowlers, and former Winnipeg Association Secretary, Rich 
Maytchak, started his season off with a bang.  On the first day of the Golfer's League (Oct 3rd), Maytchak 
rolled games of 225, 300, and 243, for a 768 series.  This is not Maytchak's first 300 game, but it is his first 
since CTF became our membership organization.  Maytchak, who is now 75 years old, shows us that his 
"golden arm swing" still has what it takes.  Congratulations Rich! 
 
Three of our youth bowlers have already bowled 700 series this season: 

• Marissa Naylor - Sept 13th - 240-244-219 - 703 
• Liam Naylor  - Sept 20th - 233-246-224 - 703 
• Sean Coutts - Oct 18th - 728  ;  Oct 25th - 739 

 
And some other achievements: 

• Phil Haaksma - Sept 9th - Spared the Big Four 
• Sean Coutts - Oct 8th - Spared the 7-10 
• Kristen Jolly  (Youth) - Oct 4th - 100 pins over game - 255 game ; 149 average 

  
***************** 

 
Hamilton News 

Submitted by Jim Margueratt   
 

Travis Cauley is off to a fast start with a perfect game, plus near=perfect 299 & 297 efforts.   Two weeks after  
a "299" game and 988 set, a "300" second game was followed in game four by a "297" game for a 996  (212, 
"300", 187, "297") set.  The only Hamilton bowler to register a pair of 300's in the same four-game set was 
Doug Schatz with 300s in the second and fourth game in December 2009 at Skyway Lanes.    Last season 
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Cauley tied our record with four perfect games in a season, but Art Oliver Jr. fired a last minute 300 to claim the 
title with five 300s in a season.  
 
Two of our senior bowlers did not have a senior moment as they both reached for the top with Ron Elliott  
successful and Mike Merkir  coming close twice.  After a 126 opening at Skyway,  Elliott  knew things would 
get better and they certainly did with 12 strikes in a row for the perfect "300' game at age 77.  A let-down in 
game three for a half-a-perfect game of 150 for a 576 triple.  That was almost beaten as Mike Merkir at Star 
Lanes started with a "299" game at age 81.  Missing out on the 300, he was determined to achieve an 800 and 
came so close with 274 and 219 for a 792 triple at Star Lanes.  
 
Other excellent games are Brian Ward  279,  Mick  Anderer, Brandon Crabb,  Aaron Bouchard 279 & 
Bruce Todd 278, Wendell Harrison 267, Ian Colby 265,  Valerie Noble 248 Derek Hannah 244, Ed 
Margueratt  236 and Mike Ellis  just missed 700 with a 696. Jim Margueratt  started of the season by sparing a 
tough split in frame one of game one.  Well, maybe not too tough.  It was the 4 -5-7.  
 
Top triples at Bowlerama Stoney Creek are Ron Colling 725 (290), Gord Howarth  707 (277), Stephen Born 
700 (240), Tony DiBattista 723 (252), Kris Berry  679 (259), Enzo Iacozza 678 (276), Ho Chan 675 (268) 
and Val Ciach- Link  a fine 269 single.   
 
Missing our record of 2887 for a four-man team, three games, were Lionel Lewis 769, Sean Bailey 713, Art 
Oliver  706 & Matt Lewis 692 for 2880. They also missed the four-man, four games record of 3800 by 34 pins 
with 3766.  High games were Lionel Lewis  268 & 254,  Bailey 267 & Oliver 258. 
 
HAMILTON TENPIN TRIVIA: 
 

• With individual records being broken almost every day, a 15-year-old record is impressive.   That 
belongs to Bill Rowe Jr. with our high triple of 852 (275,277,300) in April 2001. Coming close were 
Art Oliver Jr.  848 & Sioban  Ryans 846. Our oldest team record is an 1191 mixed team game by Don 
Wira, John Greaves, Hal Schatz, Wendy Zielonka & Jim Margueratt  in 1981.  

• Bowling houses changing names was quite common in Hamilton years ago as Midtown was also known 
as Connaught, Grand was also known as Sabby's, Tivoli was also known as Cooper's,  and Kenilworth 
had two other names, Handley & Cinderella.  Recently, Hamilton Mountain Bowl became Splitsville 
Hamilton and Prime Time Bowling became Splitsville Burlington.   

• Phil Morris  is going after the record of 72 consecutive years in one league, currently held by Bill 
Bailey with 72 years from 1907 to 1979, as Morris, 81,  is now at year 60 in the City Tenpin, Canada's 
oldest at 112 years.  In the early 1970s, Morris had the first-ever 300 at Lucky Strike Lanes,  also known 
as Bowlerama Stoney Creek today.   

• Our first 300 is by Harvey Bray in 1963.   The first 300 was almost rolled by John Toohey as he 
started with nine strikes for 277 in 1961.   

• After opening with a 149 in 2003,  Dave Clark rolled 10 strikes in a row before a five count, then 
knocked down two of them for an usual 282 game. 

 
***************** 
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Ontario News 
Submitted by Cathy Wilbur 

 
Windsor Essex Chatham-Kent Bowling Association 

 
The local association would like to congratulate both Mike Snow and Todd Sim for 
the success they achieved while bowling in the past PABCON and World Senior 
Championships. 
 
Mike Snow, a member of our Local Association, bowled in the 4th Pan American 
Bowling Confederation Senior Championships (PABCON) which took place from 
Sept. 27 to Oct. 4 at Bolera Departamental bowling centre, in Cali, Colombia.  Mike 
was one of 73 seniors, age 50 years and older, bowling for medals in Singles, Doubles, 
Trios, Team, All-Events and Masters.  Mike finished 1st with his partner in doubles 
(2552), 3rd in Trios (3636), 3rd in All Events (5007), 18th in Singles (1177), and 1st in 
Team Event (4767).  If anyone would like to review results, please refer to the 
following web sites: 

      http://gotenpinbowling.ca/EN/2015-pabcon-senior-championships/  
      http://www.bowlingdigital.com/bowl/bld/5/1231 
 
Todd Sim, another member of our Local Association, bowled in the 2nd World Seniors Championships 2015 
which took place from Aug. 23 to Aug.30 at 56-lane Sam's Town bowling center located in Sam's Town Hotel 
& Gambling Hall in Las Vegas, Nevada.  There were 208 bowlers, 118 men and 90 women, from 33 countries, 
competing for gold, silver and bronze medals in Singles, Doubles, Teams, All-Events and Masters in the six-day 
competition. To be eligible for the second edition of the championships, players must be born December 31st, 
1965 or before.  Todd finished 2nd in Singles, 3rd in Team event, 3rd in Masters, 14th in All-Events, and 25th in 
doubles.  Each event was composed of a qualifying round and then a step-ladder final.  If anyone would like to 
review results, please refer to the following web sites: 
     http://gotenpinbowling.ca/EN/2015-world-senior-championships/  
     http://www.bowlingdigital.com/bowl/node/14694  
     http://www.bowlingdigital.com/bowl/bld/1/1538 
 

***************** 
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Calgary News 

Submitted by Dave Kist 
 

FTA (Foothills Tenpin Association) - Calgary 
 

 
THE COUNT DOWN IS ON , mere weeks away from the Canadian Mixed Championships in Calgary, AB.  
 
 
 

 

 
Starting Thursday Nov 12, the FTA welcomes 
CTF bowlers and association delegates from 
across the country.  We are very proud of our 
association and the support from our local 
bowlers.  Come to YYC and feel the excitement 
that our bowlers feel every day.  There is still 
room on some shifts, but the entries have started 
to pour in the last few days.  As of Oct 26, with 
17 days until the first ball, we already have 378 
bowlers preregistered.   UPDATE, as of Oct 27 
there are now 407 bowlers preregistered.  As you 
can see, spots are starting to go fast and the 
weekend shifts are VERY popular. 
 
Entry forms, shift times, oil pattern, rules and 
hotel information are all available on CTF’s 
website (www.gotenpinbowling.ca).  Get the 
shifts you want by emailing your entry forms in 
to kist.dave@shaw.ca and experience what 
tournament bowling with the FTA is really like – 
record participation levels, tournament after 
tournament after tournament after tournament 
 

Having trouble finding a team or doubles partner – not to worry - contact Dave Kist and you will have a team 
or doubles partner to bowl with.  
 
  
In conjunction with the CTF AGM on Saturday, Nov 14, Bob Puttick will be inducted into the CTF Hall of 
Fame and join Jack Guay as the only two Calgary bowlers who have been so honoured.   
 
The first perfect game of the season and who would get the honour of throwing it this season?  Murdoch 
“Skip” Lyttle , perhaps?  Friday 4x4 and that dreaded single pin on the 12th and final throw stood in his way, a 
299 was his score.  Who should then step up?  Just 15 minutes later – already working on 7 in a row, Bob 
Puttick  completed the game and captured the first 300 of the early bowling season.  Congratulations to Hall of 
Fame inductee, Bob Puttick.  Not to be denied, just two weeks later, Skip completed the feat and did roll a 300 
and his first sanctioned perfect game – great bowling Skip. 
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It’s early in the season, but it is Tournament Recap time……. 
 
YOUTH SCHOLARSHIP  - ATPA hosted the Youth Scholarship Tournament at Ed’s Rec Room in Edmonton 
on Oct 25.  Nine games were bowled over a singles, doubles and team event format.  Congratulations to Calgary 
bowlers: 
 
Singles Event 
Bantam Boys - Lance Cayco – 1st 
Intermediate Boys – Rodnie Valerio – 2nd and Kyle Ward  - 3rd 
Junior Girls – Sydney Puttick-Ulrich – 2nd and Augusta Bockman – 3rd 
 
Doubles Event 
Boys - Renz Cayco / Lance Cayco – 4th 
Girls – Justine Bryant / Sydney Puttick-Ulrich – 3rd 
 
Teams 
Kyle Ward  – 2nd place with Edmonton bowlers Ethan Gonzales, Brandon Lee and Brent Castillo 
Renz Cayco, Lance Cayco, Rodnie Valerio and Melchor Almario  – 4th  
 
All Events 
Bantam Boys – Lance Cayco – 1st and Renz Cayco – 4th   
Intermediate Boys – Rodnie Valerio – 3rd and Kyle Ward  – 4th 
Junior Girls – Sydney Puttick-Ulrich -2’nd and Augusta Bockman – 4th 
 
We would also like to pass along congratulations and a special notation of Edmonton bowlers Michael Dau and 
Rebecca Silver who each one the scratch all events and will be traveling East to represent Alberta at the 
Canadian Team Trials in May with $1,300 each in expense money from the ATPA.   
 
JOHN WILEY MEMORIAL  - 75 bowlers laced up at Little’s Lanes for The John Wiley Memorial on Oct 3 
and 4 in Great Falls, Montana and some great bowling by our YYC bowlers.  Making the cut and cashing in 
were Jack Guay 7th, Cory Williams  9th, TJ Calara 16th. 
 
CHICKEN ON THE WAY CALGARY CHAMPIONSHIPS  – A real test for the 60 bowlers, with 6 games 
at Let’s Bowl on Sept 19, then another 6 games at Century Bowl on Sept 20.  12-game total pinfall, followed by 
a stepladder and the winners are: 
 

Payout Handicap Scratch 
$425 Robert Salmons TJ Calara 
$300 Shawn Myers Jack Guay 
$250 Cam Kiltau Chad Hauser 
$200 Derrick Hammell Felicia Wong 
$175 Dave Kist Bob Puttick 
$160 Mavis Da Silva Summar Farhat 
$150 Cam Schultz Todd White 
$140 Adam Bath Kodee Pilling 
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There was also an extra $4,000 up for grabs and went to the first and second place bowlers for the 12-game total 
pinfall.  The bonus money awarded was $600 each for 1st place to TJ Calara (male scratch), Felicia Wong 
(female scratch), Shawn Myers (male hdcp) and Mavis da Silva (female hdcp).  2nd place finishers Chad 
Hauser (male scratch), Summar Farhat (female scratch), Robert Salmons (male hdcp) and Terri-Ann Toma  
(female hdcp) each received $400.00 

 

 
 
The 1st and 2nd place bonus winners, left to right: 
Mavis Da Silva, Terri-Ann Toma, Felicia Wong, Summar Farhat, Chad Hauser and TJ Calara.  In the 
front row, Robert Salmons (left) Shawn Myers (right).  In yellow and on the right is tournament founder and 
manager Curtis Kruschel  getting a “helping hand” from Jack Guay. 
 
Thanks to Russ Dunn & Chicken On The Way for you sponsorship of this fabulous event. 
 
The first Alberta 6 tournament of the season was held at Century Bowl on October 25’th.  Congratulations to: 
 

Payout Scratch Handicap 
$325 John Ho Derrick Hammel 
$200 Scott Douglas Wade Cliffgard 
$150 Summar Farhat Shawn Myers 
$125 Jack Guay Darwin Cayco 
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L-R, Scott Douglas, John Ho, Curtis Kruschel  (tournament manager) Derrick Hammel  & Wade Cliffgard  
 
The Bowling Tournament Schedule – subject to change, please check with the host bowling centre or 
tournament manager for revisions or additional details.  Be informed – Join the ALBERTA TOURNAMENT 
BOWLERS Facebook page and stay up to date on local area tournaments (332 members and growing) 
 
NEWS FLASH – Let’s Bowl will be holding 3 squads to qualify for the World Cup Provincial Round.  Dates 
and times to be announced…..  
 
NOVEMBER 2015 
Dick Wolff Memorial Open  Let’s Bowl   Calgary   Nov 7-8, 2015 
Open Scratch Tournament – 6-Game qualifiers on Saturday, Match Play Sunday 
 
Canadian Mixed Championships Century Bowl   Calgary   Nov 12-15, 
2015 
Canadian National All Events Tournament – Full details are on http://www.gotenpinbowling.ca/EN/canadian-
mixed-championships/ 
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Little Lanes Ladies Scratch  Little’s Lanes   Great Falls, MT  Nov 14-15, 
2018 
Ladies Scratch Open Tournament – 6 Games Qualifiers Saturday, Match Play Sunday 
 
AlbertaSix    TBA    TBA    Nov 21 
 
Grey Cup Tournament  Gateway   Edmonton   Nov 29 
Handicap & Scratch 
 
DECEMBER 2015 
AlbertaSix    TBA    TBA    Dec 12 
 
Dave Williams Memorial  Let’s Bowl   Calgary   Dec 26 
Scratch 8-game sweeper with stepladder final 
 
JANUARY 2016 
Littles 40/90 Scratch Classic Little Lanes   Great Falls MT  Jan 9-10 
 
Manitoba Open   Chateau Lanes  Winnipeg   Jan 9-10 
Search Manitoba Open on Facebook 
 
Miller Masters   Sleeping Giant  Helena, MT   TBA 
 
AlbertaSix Swiss Trios  Century   Calgary   Jan 23 
Scratch – 580 Team Max Avg. (Dec 31) 
 
FTA Mixed All Events  Let’s Bowl   Calgary   Jan 30-31 
Handicap 4 player team, doubles, singles, AE - $30 per event Optional Scratch Events 
Email kist.dave@shaw.ca for info – Listed on Alberta Tournament Bowlers Facebook Page 
 
ETBA Mixed All Events  TBA    Edmonton   Jan TBA 
Closed Handicap 4 player team, doubles, singles, AE – Edmonton Bowlers ONLY 
 
FEBRUARY 2016 
Super Bowl Tournament  Gateway   Edmonton   Feb 7 
Handicap & Scratch 
 
World Cup Provincial Round Ed’s Rec Room  Edmonton   Feb 7 
 
YBC Zones    TBA    Calgary / Edmonton  Feb 7 
Youth Tournament – Step 2 of 4 Steps to Stardom.  
 
AlbertaSix 189 and Under Scratch  TBA    TBA    Feb 13-14 
4-Game Scratch Qualifier – 6-Game Match Play Sunday 
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Youth All Event Scholarship Gateway Recreation Centre Edmonton   Feb  2015 
Open Youth All Event Tournament – Teams, Doubles, Singles    
 
YBC 4 Steps Provincial (ALTA) Ed’s Rec Room  Edmonton   Feb 28, 2016 
Youth Tournament – Qualifying for 4 Steps Nationals May. 
 
MARCH 2016 
ATPA’s CDN Team Trials Qualifier  Let’s Bowl   Calgary   March 5 
 
Survivor Tournament  Let’s Bowl   Calgary   March 6 
Open Entry – Singles – Handicap with optional scratch sweeper. - $80 ($30 Scratch) – entry on Alberta 
Tournament Bowlers Facebook Page, or email Butch – bparales@shaw.ca – 11:00 AM 
 
CTF Youth Provincials  Century   Calgary   March 19-20 
CTF Youth Qualifiers for National Tournament in May – Qualify through Alberta Zone Rounds 
 
Bowl Alberta Doubles  Let’s Bowl   Calgary   March 13  
 
Get-A-Life    Let’s Bowl   Calgary   March 25 
Closed tournament – Friday 4 X 4 League bowlers only 
 
Western Cup    Let’s Bowl   Calgary   March 25-26 
 
Ringin’ Ten Pin   Star Lanes   Butte, MT   March 
 
APRIL 2016 
Edmonton Open   Gateway    Edmonton   April 2-3 
 
ATPA All Events   Gateway   Edmonton   April 2016 
 
AlbertaSix    Gateway   Edmonton   April 
 
MAY 2016 
YBC Nationals       TBA    May, 2016 
Canadian Youth Nationals (YBC) 
 
Leah Patterson Memorial  Let’s Bowl   Calgary   May 2016 
 
Canadian Team Trials  www.gotenpinbowling.ca  Toronto  May 20-23, 2016 
 
Canadian Youth Championships www.gotenpinbowling.ca St.Catharines, ON Jun 10-12, 2016 
 
All 4 Fun – Fun 4 All  Century Bowl   Calgary   TBA 
Open Baker Trio No-Tap Tournament     
 

***************** 
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Ontario YBT 
 
The Ontario YBT opened its 26th season with 79 junior athletes and several 
newcomers.  Classic Bowl was the host centre September 26th.  In the A Division, 
conquering her first victory, Innisfil’s Dakota Faichnie.  A close match, Faichnie 
etched out Team Canada member Jordan Klassen.  Peter Mertens captured 1st 
in the B Division over Blake Foster.  The C Division showcased Emily Gooding 
receiving her 1st victory over Mackenzie Blagojevic.   

 
Bowlerama London’s new owners Mark Decman & Brenda Dottermann welcomed the YBT to their 
second tour stop on October 17th.  Karley Foster was victorious over Londoner Mykaela Mitchell in 
the A Division with locals Kyle Molto & Dawson Sears securing the B& C Divisions respectively.  
Detailed results at ybowl.com 
 
The month of November will see 2 tour stops.  If you are a past YBT alumni, Team Canada member 
(past or current) or a league bowler, drop in and see what these future athletes are producing.  
Burlington Bowl will host the November 7th event with Leisure Lanes seeing a tour stop November 
21st.  December 5th tour stop is at Parkway Lanes. 
 

***************** 
 

QYBT -- The Future Is Now! 
(Submitted by Karen Wilson - QYBT President) 
 
 I get a lot of questions about QYBT all year long, mostly from people 
asking about the format and how the tournaments work.   It's always so 
easy to answer these questions with a smile, and so easy to promote this 
great opportunity for our youth bowlers. 
 

In short, the QYBT features 4 games of qualification with single-elimination bracket finals. Within that 
format, there are three aspects of competition: Tournament, Points, and Averages. 
 
Tournament: Players compete in a single tournament for podium standings (gold, silver, bronze). Of 
course, players may participate in any or all of our 6 tournaments. 
Points: All players receive Points based on their final standings per tournament, and at the end of the 
season.  Point leaders are awarded CTF-SAFE Scholarships (ratio 1:2). Players must participate in at 
least 4 of the 6 tournaments to be eligible. 
Averages: The selection process for the YBOWL Championship Cup (formerly Rogers Cup) is done 
based on averages. Because we are limited to the number of teams we can bring, this method is 
arbitrary and removes any outside influence from the selections. We start with the highest average 
and go down the list until we get 20 players who say YES! Again, players must participate in at least 4 
of the 6 tournaments to be eligible. 
 
For our 3rd season, we made two important changes to our format. The major change was adding a 
C Division, which prompted the minor change of fixing the cut-lines between divisions (A=175+, 
B=174-160, C=159-125). Our cut-line in the first two seasons hovered around 164, and it was 
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frustrating for the mid-players to compete head-to-head against 200 averages. What an easy 
decision! 
 
In addition to the 6 regular season tournaments, QYBT is also presenting the YBT Grand Prix again 
this year, as part of the YBOWL Championship Weekend. We will also have a Triple Knockout 
tournament in Montreal in April 2016, and it will be open to all CTF-sanctioned youth bowlers. 
 
I couldn't have imagined 3 years ago where we'd be now, but here we are, growing bigger and 
stronger every day. We're dreaming it, building it, doing it, and absolutely loving it!! 
 
November 8 QYBT is at Chateauguay; November 29 – Trois-Rivieres and December 13 – 
Drummondville. 
 
Did you know that the QYBT started because of YBOWL?  I met Lee at Team Trials in Montreal in 
2013. In fact, someone went out of their way to introduce the two of us, knowing that sparks would 
ignite. Wow did this girl have energy!! And ideas? Man oh man, she had these big plans for this big 
junior tournament in Barrie. 
 
I was sold!! A Baker tournament? Hey, we have some really great deserving players here. How many 
teams can I bring? How do I qualify players? Oh, I guess I better whip up a YBT here in Quebec so 
that we can go play in this nifty tournament.  Sonia? Gus? Dru? Who are all these people?? Oh, I get 
it, YBOWL and Ontario YBT are two different organizations. But they work together. Who's going to 
answer all my questions??? 
 
I couldn't have imagined then how much my life and the junior bowling community in Quebec would 
change because of YBOWL. We were a notoriously fractioned group back then. We have a provincial 
championship every July, and players represent their geographic regions. Like, Mr. X plays for Estrie, 
or Ms. Y plays for Richelieu-Yamaska, or Mr. Z plays for Sud-Ouest. We got to know the big names 
over the years, you always saw people at QTF Provincials in February, but people generally stayed in 
their regions. 
 
I thought the biggest challenge we would have for QYBT was getting players from across the 
province to come together, play a 6-tournament circuit together, and then go to Barrie, Ontario for 
Rogers Cup as one team. But it was so easy, the opportunity was so exciting! We have a 2nd family 
now, and it's all because of YBOWL. 
 
I have been very fortunate to be included in some of the planning aspects of Rogers Cup over the 
years. Every year, Lee and Sonia dream bigger than the year before. How can we improve this? How 
can we make it better than last year? The ideas are non-stop! But the absolute best part is... the 
entire YBOWL team puts it all together and makes it happen. 
 
And right there, that's the magic of YBOWL. Why bowl? Why not!! Wanna have a Baker tournament? 
Why not! Can we televise it and stream it? Why not! Can we invite some players from Quebec? Why 
not!!! It just grows from there.  
 



CTF CONNECTION 
*YOUTH BOWLING * 

 

 
  
 

The QYBT is pleased to announce the return of the YBT Grand Prix this season! As the final event of 
the YBOWL Championship Cup weekend, this showcase event will feature some of the top youth 
bowlers in the country competing against each other in an individual elimination format.  Divisions -- 
A/B/C.  Qualification Round -- 4 games, cut to top players. Quarterfinal Round -- 2 games, cut to top 
players. Semi-final Round -- 1 game, cut to top players. Final Round -- 1 game.  The number of 
players being cut per round will depend on the number of players per division (each division may 
have a different number of players). The cut between divisions will be 1/3 of the average spread 
between the highest and lowest average of all participants (rounded up). 
 
Winners will receive CTF-SAFE Scholarships (ratio 1:5). Thanks to our generous sponsors, we are 
able to award the top finishers per division an amount of $325, which can be used towards the entry 
fee for CTF Team Trials. The exact amounts and number of scholarships awarded will depend on the 
number of participants in the tournament.  Stay tuned for more information! 
 

***************** 
 

YBOWL CUP 
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The YBOWL CUP has some new editions and expansions.  
It is being hinted that Northern Ontario & Michigan are 
looking to enter a few teams.  Friday will be the CUP kick-off 
followed by a banquet complete with dinner and music from 
7~11 pm.  The CUP takes place at 9:30 am concluding the 

weekend with the Grand Prix Singles Tournament Sunday.  Entries Deadline for the CUP is 
December 5 2015.  Entry forms and method of payment available on the website and at YBT events. 
 
YBOWL has put together a special package price for the YBOWL Cup National Championships.  For 
only $175.00 you will receive your YBOWL membership, 2 singles tournaments, 1 team tournament 
and a banquet complete with dinner and a DJ.  If you are not able to attend the entire weekend, 
individual events are priced for members and for non-members.  For those that are new to the Cup 
Championship, here is a sneak peek of what YBOWL offered in 2014 & 2015: 
 

• Additional sponsored scholarship awards for both single events  
• Lanes donated for Saturday Team event  
• Sponsored shirt for every team, including coach  
• Swag bags jam-packed with sponsored items  
• Live Entertainment with band Beyond Haven  
• Local media coverage with Rogers TV up to and including the event  
• Cake, Prizes, Merchandise & YBOWL Magazine  
• Top 8 teams shared a prize fund of $4000.00 in scholarship awards  
• Live Streaming  
• Hall of Famer, Pro Bowler, Sponsor, YBT Alumni or a Team Canada member as a coach for 

each team  
 
And that’s just one event.  As a member, you will be able to reap the benefits of additional scholarship 
awards, ball contract, player(s) of the year, perfect game awards, 700/800 series awards, 
entrepreneurship start-up mentorship program, sponsor discounts and member athlete ad for 
individual sponsorships.  Membership is $40.00.  Member or not, the event is open to ALL youth 
bowlers.  See you at the 3rd Annual YBOWL Cup National Championships. 
 

***************** 
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YREPS 
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The YREP Leaders are working together to foster new ideas to bring the sport of tenpin bowling to a 
new awareness.  Facilitated by Jon Grootveld, the team of Brittney Turcotte (Quebec), James Koo 
(Markham), Michael Williams (Burlington), Mykaela Mitchell (London), Tiffany Griffith (Guelph), 
Nicholas Prychitko (Brampton) & Daniel Tibando (Oshawa) have been generating internal buzz on 
the exciting new ventures they have created.  Mentor Jon, continues to stretch their imaginations on 
ways to understand what their Y is?  From video productions, to creating and planning a new singles 
tournament, the YREPS are proving to be a valuable asset to the sport!   
 
YREP, young philanthropist, Michael Williams, is the team lead on “Fill the Cup Toy Drive” for Toys 
for Tots.  From now until December 5th, bowlers are encouraged to bring an unwrapped toy and/or gift 
card to the next 3 YBT stops.  If you aren’t able to attend a tour stop, you can donate on line at 
http://toysfortotscanada.com/donation/ 

 

 
 

***************** 
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BOYS DOUBLES BRONZE 
MEDALIST 

JOSH BRANT-PARKIN   1358 
SEAN COUTTS                 1325 
TOTAL                               2683 

GIRLS DOUBLES SILVER 
MEDALIST 

LEIGHA CARNEVALE     1176 
MYKAELA MITCHEL       1340 
TOTAL                                 2516 

  

 
PABCON YOUTH CHAMPIONSHIPS  /   PANAMA 

http://gotenpinbowling.ca/EN/pabcon-youth-2015/ 
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TRIOS 

Male Results 
Cedrick Ruest 

Mitch Hupe 

Sean Coutts 

TOTAL  

Total 
1299 
1299 
1167 
3765 

Pos 
. 
. 
 . 
4th 

Female Results 
Leigha Carnevale 

Mykaela Mitchel 

Stephanie Adams 

TOTAL  

Total 
1194 
1240 
1145 
3579 

Pos 
. 
 . 
 . 
 4th 

 

                           
 

Male Results 
Cedrick Ruest 

Josh Brant-Parkin 

Mitch Hupe 

Sean Coutts 

TOTAL  

Total 
1271 
1318 
1333 
1181 
5103 

Pos 
. 
. 
. 
. 
Bronze 

Female Results 
Leigha Carnevale 

Mykaela Mitchel 

Shaune Pine 

Stephanie Adams 

TOTAL  

Total 
1120 
1284 
1092 
1192 
4688 

Pos 
. 
. 
. 
. 
Bronze 

 
 

 
 

ALL EVENTS 
BRONZE 

MYKAELA MITCHEL 
 
 
 

COACHING STAFF 
MICHAEL 

BOROSKAE 
DAVID POUPART 

 
 

 
 

***************** 
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PABCON SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS 
http://gotenpinbowling.ca/EN/2015-pabcon-senior-championships/ 

 
 

 
 

(Senior Men L-R)  Michael Snow, Richard Lafleur, Russell Serwetnyk, Donald Lee 
Coach: David Poupart 

 
 
 

 
 

(Senior Women's Team L-R) Coach: David Poupart, Edith Lee, Lauraine Fast,  
Elizabeth Wong,  Deb Uter 

 
 
 

Sr. Women's Singles 
   BRONZE   

Lauraine Fast 
 

Sr. Men's Doubles 
GOLD 

Michael Snow, Richard Lafleur
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SENIOR MEN  TRIOS     
BRONZE 

Michael Snow 
Richard Lafleur 

Russell Serwetnyk 
 

SENIOR MEN TEAM    GOLD 
Michael Snow 

Richard Lafleur 
Russell Serwetnyk 

Donald Lee 
 

 

SENIOR MEN  ALL  EVENTS     
SILVER  

Michael Snow 
 

SENIOR MEN  MASTERS      
SILVER  

Russell Serwetnyk 
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My Final Reflections on the SENIOR PABCON Journey 

 (By Michael Snow) 
 
I made this PABCON Team Canada by a hair and was unsure that my 
being a first-timer to international competition, I would be able to 
compete. I took in earnest the path I felt I needed to become worthy of 
this selection. I practiced, I bowled tournaments, I bought clothes, new 
glasses, new bowling shoes, new bowling balls, I practiced. I reached 
out to Team Canada members for advice, I practiced, I downloaded 
bowling alley and football stadium audio to listen to at high volume.  
While I practiced. I went to the doctor, managed my knee pain with 
supplements and medication, and I practiced.  
 
It all paid off. Gold medals in Team and Doubles, Silver in All Events 
and Bronze in Trios. All my work in preparation would have gone for 
naught if it weren't for the many people who supported me. 
 
Firstly I acknowledge my great friend Jean Deslippe who has been my 
coach, mentor and inspiration for over 35 years. She was the first person 
I thought of while stepping on the podium. 
 
I'd like to thank all 11 of my teammates and my Team Canada coach for 
guiding me and cheering for me while I bowled.  
 
Special thanks to Dan Aqwa at Aqwa's Pro Shop for his work on my 
equipment, Big thanks to Wendy Aqwa, Jeremy Bas, Steve Walls, Sr. 
and the management and staff at Revs Rose Bowl and Revs Bowlero for 
an open door to allow me to practice. 
 
A thanks to Todd Sim, Jack Brace and Dan MacLelland for the pre-

tournament sessions and pep talks. 
 
And of course to my supportive wife Kathy, and kids Kylen and Webber, who inspired me to do whatever it 
takes to "raise the bar". 
 
Also to the tons of support from family, friends and bowlers who watched (the marginal webcast), checked 
scores, messaged and emailed me. It was great! 
 
Lastly to the Canadian Tenpin Federation, Inc. for continuing to send teams abroad, with or without government 
funding support, and allowing athletes to compete.   Can't wait to do it all again! 

 
***************** 
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PABCON SUPER SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS 
http://gotenpinbowling.ca/EN/2015-pabcon-senior-championships/ 

 
 

  
 
 SUPER SENIOR MEN'S SINGLES 
    Jack Brace    SILVER 
  Bob Puttick   BRONZE 
 
 SUPER SENIORS MEN'S DOUBLES 
   BRONZE 
 
 
 
 
 
                    
 
                                                                    
 SUPER SENIOR MIXED DOUBLES 
   BRONZE 
           Vernie Hilton  &  Jack Brace 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
     
 
  SUPER SENIOR MIXED TEAM 
              GOLD  
    
   Jack Brace, Vernie Hilton, Joanne Walker-Keefe,  
    Bob Puttick 
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 SUPER SENIORS ALL EVENTS 
        BRONZE 
       Jack Brace 
 
 
 SUPER SENIORS MASTERS 
        GOLD 
     Bob Puttick 
 
      BRONZE 
     Jack Brace 
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Bowling Will Not Be Included in 2020 Tokyo Olympics 

 
Unfortunately, tenpin bowling will not be included in the 2020 Tokyo Olympics.  Although our hopes were 
high, the decision went in another direction.  Here are a couple of articles that describe and address this 
situation. 
 

WORLD BOWLING FOCUSES ON OLYMPIC QUEST BEYOND 2020 
September 28, 2015 : 5:35 am 

 
LAUSANNE, September 28 – Following the announcement of the Tokyo 2020 Olympic Committee (TOC) this 
morning, World Bowling is saddened to announce that the sport of bowling has not been recommended for 
inclusion in the 2020 Olympic Games in Tokyo. Although this is a big disappointment, World Bowling fully 
respects the TOC’s decision and believes that bowling’s time to join the Olympic Movement will come sooner 
rather than later. The process undergone over the past few months was valuable and tangible recommendations 
will be taken away to strengthen the sport of bowling in the future. 
 
President Kevin Dornberger said “It was a great opportunity to have been considered as one of the final eight 
sports from the initial list of 26. For World Bowling this remains a huge milestone in pursuing our Olympic 
quest and we believe that this has laid the foundations for a brighter future ahead. 
 
The process has made our sport grow stronger and we have learned some invaluable lessons from working on 
our campaign. While we may not have been successful this time, we will continue to develop our sport 
worldwide. As part of our Bowling World Plan, we have many initiatives still to be implemented such as 
fostering and encouraging the development of youth participation, especially for girls. We strongly believe that 
this will result in increasing the worldwide recognition of our sport. The brightest days of bowling are ahead of 
us!” 
 
Along this journey World Bowling has received so much support from fans, and athletes. This outpour of 
support has strengthened the bowling community and inspired new generations of athletes. We would like to 
thank all of the supporters for their commitment to the sport of bowling and of course we thank the TOC and 
wish them the very best for what we are certain will be excellent Olympic Games in 2020. 
 
World Bowling will be welcoming a number of exciting events in the coming years including the Women’s 
World Championships in Abu Dhabi in 2015 and the 2016 World Youth Championships and 2016 World 
Singles Championships. 
 
The sports to be recommended to the International Olympic Committee for inclusion in the 2020 Olympic 
Games in Tokyo are baseball/softball, karate, roller sports, sport climbing and surfing. 
For further information, please contact: 
World Bowling Megan Tidbury, PR & Marketing Director 
Telephone: +41 78 830 3651; Email: megan@worldbowling.org 
-------------------------------------------------------- 
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News 
 
28 September 2015 – Eighteen Additional Events in Five Sports Proposed to the IOC by the Tokyo 2020 

Olympic Games Organising Committee 
  
The Tokyo 2020 Organising Committee today announced that it has proposed 18 additional events from five 
sports to the International Olympic Committee (IOC) for inclusion at the Games of the XXXII Olympiad 
(Tokyo 2020). It has become the first ever organising committee to be given this unique opportunity to 
contribute to the design of the Olympic Programme, thanks to Olympic Agenda 2020. 
 
The 18 proposed events are (sport alphabetical order): 

Sports Events (Proposal) No of Events No of Athletes (total) 

Baseball (M) 1  144 (6 teams x 24 athletes) 
Baseball / Softball 

Softball (W) 1  90 (6 teams x 15 athletes) 

Kata (W / M) 2  20 (10 W / 10 M) 
Karate 

Kumite (3 weight classes - W / M) 6  60 (30 W / 30 M) 

Street (W / M) 2  40 (20 W / 20 M) 
Skateboard 

Park (W / M) 2  40 (20 W / 20 M) 

Sports Climbing Bouldering, Lead and Speed Combined (W / M) 2  40 (20 W / 20 M) 

Surfing Shortboard (W / M) 2  40 (20 W / 20 M) 

Total 18  474 
 
 
This package of events represents both traditional and emerging, youth-focused events, all of which are popular 
both in Japan and internationally. They will serve as a driving force to further promote the Olympic Movement 
and its values, with a focus on youth appeal, and will add value to the Games by engaging the Japanese 
population and new audiences worldwide, reflecting the Tokyo 2020 Games vision. 
 
This possibility for the OCOGs to propose events in new sports to feature at the edition of their Games, is a 
completely new and fresh approach in the development of the Olympic programme. It builds on the ongoing 
focus of flexibility, innovation and youth, allowing Tokyo 2020 to reflect the sports culture of Tokyo and Japan, 
destinations that have always captured the imagination of the world’s youth.  
 
The 18 proposed events were selected by the Tokyo 2020 Organising Committee and its Additional Event 
Programme Panel through an open process that was initiated in May 2015. Twenty-six IOC-recognised 
International Federations originally applied, and eight of these were shortlisted in June 2015.  
 
The final decision, in line with the Olympic Charter, will be made by the IOC at the 129th IOC Session in Rio 
in August 2016. 
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“Each of the eight shortlisted international federations amply demonstrated their potential to add to the value of 
the Games and I would like to take this opportunity to extend my sincere thanks to each of them for their 
outstanding efforts. We firmly believe that by connecting with youth, bringing to life Olympic Agenda 2020 
and the Tokyo 2020 vision, our proposal constitutes the best possible package that will add the most value to the 
Games.” said Fujio Mitarai, Chair of the Additional Event Programme Panel. 
 
The 18 events will result in the addition of some 474 athletes to the sports programme for the Olympic Games 
Tokyo 2020. Tokyo 2020 believes the proposed additional events will inspire young athletes involved in these 
events around the world to strive to achieve their cherished dream of competing in the world’s greatest sporting 
spectacle.  
 

 
 

***************** 
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Canada’s National Teams 

(Submitted by Tyrel Rose) 
 
Team Canada’s men’s team attended the PABCON Championships in Puerto Rico in September. The breakout 
performance of the event belonged to rookie Travis Cauley, who qualified for the Masters event after 4 
gruelling days. He successfully went through PBA star Bill O’Neil  before falling to hometown favourite 
Cristian Azcona. The team left San Juan without a medal, but the learning experience will be valuable for 
some of the younger members of the team that attended the event. 
 
Team Canada’s women’s team was selected for the upcoming Women’s World Championships 
in Abut Dhabi, UAE. The 6 ladies attending the event are Valerie Calbery, Lynne Gauthier, Robin 
Orlikowski, Miranda Panas, Isabelle Rioux and Felicia Wong. The event takes place between 
December 4th to the 13th, with results being posted on bowlingdigital.com. The ladies have also 
created a Facebook page to keep fans, friends and family up to date, so "like" the page to follow 
along: http://www.facebook.com/teamcanadawomensbowling 

 
Coach Development 

(Submitted by Tyrel Rose) 
 

Courses are being organized for the end of 2015 and 2016. With more coaches trained in the 
last year than previous years, there will also be certification opportunities available for coaches 
who have taken courses over the past few years. 
 
Professional Development courses are being written, expanding on important topics like communication, 
technical corrections, the bowling environment and others. These will be half-day to one-day courses, available 
to coaches who wish to further advance their training and improve their coaching skills. Our first course, based 
on the importance of communication to coaching, will be ready for delivery by January. 
 
Ontario’s first Competition Development course is being held at Woodbridge Bowl, in Woodbridge Ontario, 
November 28 and 29. If you haven’t already signed up, check out our coach development Facebook page for 
information. 
 
Quebec will also get its first Competition Development course in November, on the 21st and 22nd. The course 
will be held in English, with a French courses being organized in the new year, both in Quebec and New 
Brunswick. 
 
For more information on courses being organized, or to request a course in your area, please 
contact CTF’s head coach, Tyrel Rose, directly  - mailto:tyrel.rose@goldmedalbowling.ca 
 

***************** 
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IT'S THE RULE ! 
by Charlotte Konkle - CTF Regulatory Chair 

 
In order to run a successful league, the officers need to pay close attention to Playing Rules - Chapter IV - CTF 
League Rules - this chapter covers everything thing from league qualifications, to duties of the league officers 
and captains, and everything in between. 
 
There is also the League Officers Manual which will be a great help.  
  
Chapter IX - CTF Bonding, Burglary and Hold Up Insurance - also covers a very important part of the running 
of the league.  
  
The Playing Rules and the League Officers Manual are available on the CTF flash drive which the league 
secretary received from CTF at the beginning of the year.  They are also available on the CTF website - 
gotenpinbowling.ca - under Rules. 
 
If you have any questions after checking out the Playing Rules, please contact National Office at 
gotenpinbowling.ca. 
 
Have a great season this year and we hope to see you in Calgary in November! 
 

***************** 
 

Applications Still Being Accepted for CTF Director 
 
Do you want to make a difference?  Do you want to help guide CTF towards its goals? 
 
If your answer is yes to these questions, we encourage you to consider applying for one of the three CTF 
Director positions up for election at the CTF Annual Meeting this November.  The form and instructions are 
available on CTF's website - http://gotenpinbowling.ca/EN/forms-2/ - in the Miscellaneous Forms section.  You 
have until 24 hours before the Annual Meeting to submit your application. 
 
If being a Director is more than you want to commit to at this time, why not consider being a member of one of 
CTF's committees?  There are a number of opportunities to get involved at this level.  You can contact any CTF 
Director or Officer, and they will help get you started.  Go to the "Contacts" section of CTF's website for 
contact information.    

 
***************** 

 



 CTF CONNECTION 
*WEBSITES * 

 

 
  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

LOCAL/PROVINCIAL WEBSITES 
 
Below is a list of local and provincial websites we have on file. Feel free to check out any of the sites from 
around the country.  Many of the sites post results for all of their local events and tournaments. 
 
**If your association has a website and it’s not listed, please send it to us and we’ll add it to the list** 
 

British Columbia Tenpin Federation 
Note: *recently relaunched and renamed* 

http://www.bctenpin.ca/ 

Bowling Federation of Saskatchewan http://www.saskbowl.com/ 
Canadian Lakehead BA http://www.tenpin.org/cltba.html 
Capital District BA  http://www.cdtba.com/ 
Greater Montreal Tenpin BA (under 
construction)  

http://www.quillesmontreal.ca/ 

Greater Toronto BA http://www.gttba.ca/ 
Hamilton District Tenpin BA http://www.hamiltonbowling.org/ 
Kelowna Tenpin BA http://www.ktbatenpin.ca/ 
Kingston Tenpin BA http://www.kingstontenpin.ca/ 
Lambton County Tenpin Association http://www.lambtoncountytenpinassociation.com/ 
London & District BA  http://www.ladtpba.ca/ 
Manitoba Bowling Association http://www.bowlingmanitoba.ca/ 
Manitoba Tenpin Federation http://www.mbtenpinfed.com/ 
Mid-Vancouver Island Tenpin BA http://www.mvitabowling.ca/ 
Niagara Tenpin BA http://www.ntba.ca/ 
Ontario Tenpin BA  http://www.otba.ca/ 
Regina Tenpin BA http://www.reginatenpin.ca/ 
Vancouver & District Tenpin BA  http://www.vdtba.ca/ 
Windsor Essex BA http://www.weckba.com/ 
Winnipeg Tenpin BA http://www.bowlingmanitoba.ca/ 
YBOWL - Youth Bowling http://www.ybowl.com/ 
 
 

 
 

***************** 
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Join our Team of Bowling Reporters around the Country! 

“Keeping our bowlers connected coast to coast”! 
 
 
Contact us on Facebook, send us an e-mail, or contact any of our reporters.  Be a part of keeping our bowling 
communities updated on events around the country. 
 
We extend an invitation to all the Local Associations to contact us with news and events from your areas.  
 
Patrick Baylis / Montreal, Quebec / E-mail: commercial440@hotmail.com 
Joe Ciach / Toronto, Ontario / E-mail: < joeciach@bell.net > 
Nancy Cobb / Kelowna, BC / E-mail: < nando300@shaw.ca > 
Dave Kist / Calgary, AB / E-mail: kist.dave@shaw.ca 
Sue Leslie / Lethbridge, Alberta / E-mail: sueleslie@gotenpinbowling.ca 
Jim Margueratt  / Hamilton, Ontario / E-mail: jim.margueratt@sympatico.ca 
Brian McLean  / Thunder Bay, Ontario / E-mail: wpbmclean@tbaytel.net 
Katie Pangaliao / Vancouver, British Columbia / E-mail: kpangaliao@hotmail.com 
Dannie Ward / Regina, Saskatchewan / E-mail: danielleward75@hotmail.com 
Lee Wilkins / Barrie, Ontario / Youth Editor  / E-mail: < info@ybowl.com> 
Elizabeth Wong / Calgary, AB / E-mail: lizwong1668@gmail.com 
Felicia Wong / Calgary, Alberta / E-mail: < fswong@live.com > 
Cathy Wilbur / Windsor & Area / E-mail: < cmwilbur@cogeco.ca> 

 
The next publication of ‘THE CTF CONNECTION’ will b e the last week of December 2015. 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Our deadline for submission of articles is December 23rd.   

 
***************** 

 
 
 
Co-Editor: Sandy Lowe 
Telephone: 905-435-5478 
E-Mail: srlowe001@msn.com 
 
Co-Editor:  Dan Tereck 
Telephone: 204-661-6672 
E-Mail: dtereck@shaw.ca 
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